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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health f ) N V2 | o~ Made ol

Hazardous Materials Division (ot 2 N | (f’iﬁuza_,%u:-{ o e

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Y -0 e

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104/4725 Fark Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 1995 for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of
Rancho Cordova, California, details the results of the October 1995 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Nl )

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/jb
attachment:  Delta Quarterly Report dated November 28, 1995

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health

w/o attachment;
Ms, Linda J. McGahan - Delta
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D lt Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova. CA 85670

Environmental 916/636-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

November 28, 1995

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1995
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation at Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the
results of quarterly ground water monitoring and data collection conducted on October 17, 1995. The
location of the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are iltustrated in Figure 2. Work conducted
at the site by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described
in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Elevations, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water was measured in each of the twelve monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-12) and the
five recovery wells (EW-1 through EW-5). Ground water depths in the wells ranged from 6.38
(MW-12) to 22.87 (EW-3) feet below the top of the well casings. Ground water elevations decreased
approximately 0.5 feet from previous measurements collected in August 1995. Cumuiative ground
water level measurements collected by Delta are presented in Table 1. Historical ground water
monitoring and sampling data collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25,
1594) are presented in Enclosure B.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded on
October 17, 1995, is included as Figure 3. The contour map indicates an induced ground water flow
direction toward recovery wells EW-2, EW-3, EW4, and EW-5. The ground water extraction
system has induced a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.4 in the vicinity of the recovery wells.
Away from the recovery wells, previous data indicates the ground water flow direction to be towards
the northeast.

Subjective Analysis

Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (LPH) were not observed in any monitoring wells during the
fourth quarter site visit.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A,
November 28, 1995
Page 2

Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells on October 17, 1995, and
submitted to Sequoia Analyticai (a California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Cumulative
analytical results from sampies collected by Delta are presented in Table 2. A summary of historical
analytical results for ground water samples collected by previous consuitants (June 7, 1988 through
February 25, 1994) is presented in Enclosure B.

The analytical results for the fourth quarter 1995 monitoring event indicate that dissolved hydrocarbon
constituent concentrations have generally remained unchanged. Detected concentrations of TPH as
gasoline ranged from 74 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in the sample from recovery well EW-3 to
45,000 pg/L in the sample from monitoring well MW-2. Detected concentrations of benzene ranged
from 1.5 pg/L in the sample collected from recovery well EW-5 to 5,400 pg/L in the sample
collected from monitoring well MW-2. Detectable MTBE concentrations ranged from 5.5 pg/L
(MW-1) to 38,000 pg/L (MW-5). All analytes were below laboratory detection limits for ground
water samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-12,

A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected
on October 17, 1995, is included as Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and
chain-of-custody documentation is presented in Enclosure C.

Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a quarterly basis, as required in the discharge
permit issued by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Influent and effluent grab water
samples are collected for analyses of BTEX by EPA Method 5030/8020, and TPH as gasoline by
EPA Method 8015 Modified. As per the revised discharge permit dated February 14, 1995, the
ground water remediation system analytical sampling results are presented in semi-annual reports to
EBMUD.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for January 1996. Delta anticipates
continuing operation of the ground water remediation system.
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Exxon Company, U.S.A.
November 28, 1995
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Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr, Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612 Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Post Office Box 24055

Oakland, California 94621
Remarks/Signatures
The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at

this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Linda McGahan at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SN 1

J. William Speth

Staff Scientist
- N@ﬂ‘
inda J. McG

Project Manager

= Tow

HOLM

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

LIM (LRP639.581S)
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Momnitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft}* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No LPH* or Sheen
10/01/94 7.44 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12.22 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10.78 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.46 9.89 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.67 9.68 No LPH or Sheen

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 Sheen
01/13/95 4.46 12.22° LPH Thickness 0.01
04/27/95 6.92 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.96 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.83 8.84 No LPH or Sheen

MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.05 11.06 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.71 10.40 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.46 9.65 No LPH or Sheen

MW-4 09/12/94 ©17.34 6.80 10.54 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12.68 No LPH or Sheen
04/27195 5.54 11.80 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.50 9.84 No LPH or Sheen

MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 1.06 9.65 Sheen
01/13/95 4.85 11.88° LPH Thickness 0.02
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.24 9.47 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.80 8.91 No LPH or Sheen

MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.80 12.76 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 Na LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.66 9.90 No LPH or Sheen
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Moritoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (ft}* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comiments
Mw-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.29 12.83 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.23 9.89 No LPH or Sheen
MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 6.93 9.40 No LPH or Sheen
MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 3.78 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 No LPH or Sheen
04/27195 6.58 9.4 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.09 8.53 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.93 8.86 No LPH or Sheen
MWw-11 10/17/95 18.04 7.72 10.32 No LPH or Sheen
MWw-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 No LPH or Sheen
EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4.76 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 ' No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 8.05 8.17 No LPH or Sheen
EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 Sheen
10/01/94 7.32 8.73 Sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.82 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.86 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 18.97 -2.92 No LPH or Sheen
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Weill Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.9 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 55 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 18.13 2.11 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 23.07 -7.05 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 22.90 £5.88 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 22.87 -6.85 No LPH or Sheen
EwW+4 08/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 16.30 0.31 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 No LPH or Sheen
15.89 0.72 No LPH or Sheen
EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 11.99 4,52 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 No LPH or Sheen

* Elevation of top of well casing in relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc., February 10, 1994).
* Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
° Adjusted ground water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.

LRP63%.5I8



Monitoring
Well

MWwW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

200
200
410°
460
140
6.2

4,400
4,500

Nsf
7,000
4,600
5,400

380

650
%40
380
950

900
1,200
1,300

650
1,000
1,300

2,300
2,300

NS
2,200
2,100
1,300

150
120
710
340

29
410

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Toluene

1.9
<0.5
17
41
<35.0
<0.5

120
250
NS
840
170
190

8.0
11
24
35

<35.0
29

57
66
200
130
<12
30

17

19
NS
72
<100
14

4.4
<0.5
220

<2.5
74

Ethyl-
benzene

210
160
280
340
160
13

1,700
1,800

NS
2,400
1,600
2,000

340
230
210
810
140
230

310
360
550
350
170
360

320
220
NS
540
210
240

170

99
780
460
110
850

Total
Xylenes

6.6
6.6
89
270
9.9
0.75
2,100
2,400
NS
3,400
1,100
1,500

100
130
130
530

45
190

490
380
1,000
590
140
380

230
200
NS
350
<100
170

85

38
1,100
320
63
110

TPH" as
gasoline

1,60(¢
1,400°
2,100¢
4,700
1,200

280

31,000¢
45,000¢
NS
44,000
30,000
45,000

3,10¢¢
3,800r
3,800¢
7,500
1,900
6,100

5,200¢
9,10¢¢
25,000
5,900
4,200
6,900
10,000°
11,00¢¢
NS
14,000
< 10,000
13,000

1,500¢
37°
9,900r
3,900
1,100
8,500

37,000
14,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
24
<3.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
5,700
1,700

NA
NA
NA
NA
39,000
38,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
65
<5.0

LRP639.818




Monitoring
Well
MW-7

MW-8

MW-9

MW-10

MW-11
MWwW-12
EW-1

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

10/17/95
10/17/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

490
940
550
410
390
530

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<@0.5
<0.5

3,800
<0.5

<0.5

NS
2.7
220

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Toluene

50
670
780

32

<50

26

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

150
<0.5

<0.5
4.4
<0.5
NS
<1.2
<0.5

Ethyl-
benzene

280
310
970
410
290
240

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.6
2.8
<0.5
5.4
<0.5
<0.5

950
<0.5

10

30

12
NS
<1.2
160

Total
Xylenes

70
160
4,200
230
<50
25

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.73
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5

4,500
<0.5

5.4
11
16

NS
<1.2
36

TPH* as
gasoline

6,000r
8,900¢
20,000°
8,800
4,900
6,700

<50°
<50°
<50°
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50°
<50°
<50
<50
<50

71°
3307
50°
140
150
<350

34,000
<50

400¢
3,400°
680°
NS
<125
3,600

MTEBE"

NA
NA
NA
NA
17,000
17,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
a5

890
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
590
400

LRP639.5IS
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Monitoring
Wwell
EwW-2

EW-3

EW-4

EW-5

Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified, except as noted.

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/11/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

09/12/54
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

05/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

2,000

1,400
930
NS
170
<0.5

12
4.6

NS
<2.0
4.4

1,700

100

89

Ns

3,100
6.3

26

16
0.6

NS
<0.5
L5

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Toluene

79
6.7
270
NS
27
<0.5

5.9

0.42

7.6
NS
<2.0
<0.5

12
1.5
8.8

NS

1,100
<0.5

1.7

0.92

0.8
NS
<0.5
<0.5

Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DOHS/LUFT manual method.

Not analyzed.

Ethyl-
benzene

180
700
21
NS
36
<0.5

12
1.7
1.2

NS
<2.0
<0.5

210

15
1.6

NS

2,000
<0.5

11
5.7
0.6

NS
<0.5
<0.5

Result obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

Not sampled.

Total
Xylenes

2%0
310
280
NS
64
5.1

31
3.7
6.6

NS
<2.0
<0.5

77

11

32

NS

8,200
<0.5

12
8.5
2.9

NS
<0.5
3.0

520°
NS
42,000
92

180¢
130°
130¢
NS
70
78

3,600

NA
NA
NA
NA
1,400
2,400

NA
NA
NA
NA
17,000
2,500

NA
NA
NA
NA
210
50

LRP639.5]8
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON DEPTH ASSESSMENT
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to assess the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness,
if present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring wells
that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well

casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until three well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment
through the ground water remediation system located at the subject site. After purging, ground water
levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using
a disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to
ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within
the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.
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ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
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Wail 1D # Samoting SUB< aTw Ziav. TPHq 2 E
Cace g@T . .- - > P PRI sarts ser witllgn . - e et

Q8/7/88 NM NM — 27.00G Efte[sle} 1,104

£ Q6/10/887 NLSH 3.28 11.0C
Q117182 NLPH 5.31 11.54 5,300 2,300 aco
a1/24897 NP 3.18 12,12
Q§/Q1/3% sneean 5.27 11.08 1,79¢ 170 3
Q91832 NLSH 7.1 10.2% 2,100 2.
10{20/89% NLEH 7.28 10.07
11/22488% NP 7.02 1Q.23
12/11/89 NS 5.50 10.7S 3,300 z00 22q
Q213207 NLAY 5.02 11.33
03/C7/20a#F N MM —_—
931320 NI 3.31 11,44 2,30¢ 430 18
Qe 8i12a7 NLEH 5.18 11.37
QA%5/23/90% NLH 3.23 11.08
o/ 420 NLPH 3.13 11.22 32,000 1,300 1g <%
AR21/207 NLAH 7.03 19.32
Q91220 NLAH T.28 10.08 380 z2c 2.2 £33
TaTiee NLOH 3.7% 10.50 2.1C0 EES 13 350
gt/3te? NLPH 3.78 10.57
ledpa-T- 28 NLPAH 5,53 10.75
Qanasn NLAH £.38 11.20 1,400 ago 324
(- Vyraud - R T 3esn .72 11.53
Qs 7e1s NLSH 300 11.38
a7 12431 aqLE 8.72 tQ.55 2,700 1,300 aga
ae/1Qa1# MLAH 7.25 109.30
09230317 NI 753 10.02
1612131 # NLEH 7.53 232
el pacds: 1 NM NM — 3443 229 110 7.
1118314 NLIH 7.13 1922
iETabh -ty NLEH 7.25 10.10
g1/21/92 NLPH g§.54 10.31 1,300 880 icg
Qz2aRez# NP 2.32 12.33
03/12492# NEPH 3.24 1211
Q42432 NLAH 2.7 11.54 4,200 1,500 560
gs/isazd NLPH 5.3%9 11.38
QB/2432F NLPS 5.55 10.79
Q71622 NLFH §.72 10.53 3,400 1.,0C0 E
08/12i927 NLA 7.07 19.23
a9/24/92 NLPH 7.3 9.3%3 3,760 1,300 333
Q2/05/23 NLH 21 12,14 17,500 .44 20Q
Q4/30/83 NLPAY 5.38 11.47 5,200 330 320
Q51493+ MLPH 7.2z 13.13
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TABLE 1
C'.JMULATWE GRCUNDWATER MUNITCRING AND SAMPUNG oATA
Zxxon Sernce Sration Mo. 7-g104
1725 Park Sireet
Alarmedaa. Caifarnia

Weil iD # Semoing sUBJ oTW Siav. TrHg 3 T = b4
(TCS Qare L e ig@g . .- - - > B garts 2er milien ... s >
AMW-1 cant. a7/1s/a3 NLAH 3.01 3,34 7.300 e 32 1,100 1,000
(17.3% 10/21/237 N 7.33 3.52

11/158/232 NLAH 4.38 3.58 340 18 1.+ 72 i\7

11/300937 MMt g.338 3.52

12171937 NM 742 .23

a1/31/837 NM .37 10.38

92/24-25/34 NLAH 3.23 10.34 31Q 1S a4 a8 33
Mw-2 Qs/Q7/88 —-— — _— 110,000 12,000 12.2CC 2,100 32,000
116.37) Q6/1Q/88# ML 5.29 10.47

Q1/17/83 NLAH £.26 1Q.77 10,600 5.500 3.3CC 1,300 7.7Q¢

Q1/24/83% NLP 3.0 11.53

q8iq1/82 simen 3.32 10.35 3,709 330 230 380 1,280

Q9a/3/32 NLPH 5.7% 3.24 17,000 €30 280 37 jriuis ]

10/20/837 NLAH 5.37 2.30

(R pdedi: 00 NLEH 5.30 .37

1241189 NLH 3.2 10.14 32,900 1,600 3ISd 31a 1.204

QT 3/80F NLEH 5.12 10.53

93113420 NLPH .02 1Q.58 29,0040 3.5600 1,250 2,129 3,2¢0

Qa13/307 NLI- 3.3%8 19.32 ’

QSiZ3/8CF ML+ 5.73 1Q.22

a6/1ar20 NLOH 5,14 10.53 34,020 3.3C0 73 1.300 1.2C0

Qaiz1ie0# ML 5.70 3.37

Q913380 NLPH 3.34 3.33 £3.00C 570 130 32Q 1,200

12417190 NLIH §.45 10.21 140,000 1.700 1,380 3,000 3,3C0

a1/31/917 shsan 8.58 192.01

Q2425314 Lo 5.30 109.17

03/13497 shean 2,78 10.31 43,000 4,300 1.500 2,160 5,300

QM2291F NLPH 3.78 10.32

asM7Ie# NLPH 5.01 10.58

a7Fi2aa NLPH §.43 10.24 49,000 3.500 2,200 2,200 5,400

QanqQiF NLPH 6.31 g.38 '

Q8423121+ NLPH 8.32 3.38

e Tpali-REd NLPH 7.01 3.58

12231 — -— — 34,000 3.780 1.100 1,800 g,200

1118317 NLEH 3.58 B+ Kay

12111014 NLEH 5.35 3.3Z

Q1/21/92 NLPH 22 1Q.48 21,000 4,500 1,3CQ 1,7C0 3.1G0

S20IS2F NLPH 3.2 11.32

Q3/13/32% NLRH 534 11.32

42432 shaen 3.79 10.32 16.0QC 3,0C0 379 2,3C0 5,200

Qs/13/827 MLOH 5.3S 1072

<ee notas on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MCNITCRING AMD SAMPLING DATA
Zxxon Service Siaugn MNg. 7-31Ca
1729 3arx Street
Alameca., Caiforma
- (Page 3 af 11

wail 10 7 Samoing 3UBJ oTW Elav. TPg 3 T = 4
{TQC Cara & e i@ . . . -4 > & e e parts ger hillien .. ... -
MW-2 cant. QB/24/82F NLH 5.38 10.28
116.57) Q71186192 sneen 5.30 10.17 22,200 1.350 19g 1.3¢0 3.700
: Qa8/19/32# NLEH 3.58 a.28
02/24/92 shean 5.74 2.23 28,200 3.8Q0 570 1,700 3,100
AZICS/93F a.01 5.28 11.10
Q4430/93 sheen - 3.78 10.39 zg0,000  11.,00€ 5,500 5.300 150,000
Q571 4/33# NA NA -
G7158/937 2.01 7.3% 3.72
10/21/93% NI 7.24 g.a3
11161937 .02 3.27 8.32
11/30/932 MM 7.33 8.72
12/17/93% M 7.74 3.33
Q1/31/94% NM 5.32 10.38
AT/2e-25i84  NLFH 5.33 3.7 57.000 11,000 1,700 1.70¢ £,300
AW-3 Q8/07/88 N NM — 23,000 5.000 Els) 344 1,200
(17.1 N o]-Tatoli: 1 NLIY 5.08 11.08
a1/17/88 ML 3,49 11.52 3,300 2,500 228 320 1,100
Q1/24/83% NLAH 3.13 11.73
Q6/Q1/8% NLPH 3.26 11.15 3,200 120 100 78 a0
aa/13/83 NLAY 5.35 10.48 12,200 530 17 350 153
10/20/837 NLAY 5.38 10.23
11122088 ML 3.74 10.37
S 12/11/89 NLPH 3.37 10.74 11,000 1,100 150 570 530
a2/13/20# NLo 5.23 11.332
Q3/13/20 NLOH S.48 11.53 18,400 §.300 200 1,160 1,100
a4/18/20% NEIH 5.01 11.10
Qs/23/30% ML 5.1 1¢.97
) Q6/14/20 NLAH 5.33 11.23 3,560 1.5¢0 380 370 1.3¢0
i3 a8/21/90% NLAH 5.87 10,44
09/13/90 NLEH §.38 10.23 18,000 5,000 &8 1,500 480
1217130 NLEH 5.48 10.65 5,700 1,500 g4 852 460
gi/tets NLPH 5.24 10.37 .
Q2/7591# NLaH 5.18 10.83
qzne NLPH 5,38 1178 18,000 4,200 2.100 1,100 1,260
qarzaaT# ML 5.72 14.39
as/17ia1# NLOH 5.55 11.58
07/24431 NLPH §.41 10.7Q 18,00 §.200 930 2.8CG¢ 9.500
0a/10/21# NP §.30 10.31
ag/23/91# NLPH 5.30 10.31
10721/91% NLEH 7.40% 10.82
10/22/81 NM MM - 23,6C0 3,400 152 2,500 4,300

See notes on page 11 af 1.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATE MOMITCRING AND SAMPUNG SATA
Zxxon Sarvice Staten Mo, 7-371C4
+ 728 Park Sirest
Alameaa, Zaiiformia
1Page 4 of 11)

‘Wei (D # Sampiing IuURd oW Sigv. TPHg 3 B 2 X
(YoC Data L e is@l . ... - - > € e aartg ser dilien ...
AW-3 zont. 11718737 # NEAH 3.74 10.27
(1710 12118l F NLAH 3.72 10.32
01/21/92 ML a.18 10.95 13,000 2,700 0 1,3C9 740
qz2/20132F NLPY 4. 32 e Saacd
G3/13/227 MNP 4,38 12.28
QafzaiIl NLAH 3.23 11.33 17.000 4,200 174 1.200 500
GEM3MR2ZF NLPH 3.28 11.53
QG242 27 NLAY 3.22 10.38
a7naeiRf NS 3.5 1a.73 11,200 =708 izQ 1,i€Q 870
agn ey NLPH 8.358 10,2
ag9/24/32 NLAS 5.332 10.:3 7,100 2,800 = 1,600 patis ]
J2/Q%:33 NLP- 4,71 1240 12,000 3.3804Q 110 1.300 a3a
Q43023 NLPY 3. 11.358 13.260 1.300 37C 1,3C0Q 1.3C0
QS &S3F MLSH 3.33 1033
7/18/23 NLo™ 7.28 3.33 2,100 310 18 z2a 2
1042193~ NM 752 3,23
11/18M93 NLFH 3.02 3.1a3 £,0C0 <20 Elefel 120 189
11430232 — 772 3.32 — — e — —
1217/93% NM 7.13 3.28
Q1/31134% NM 5,32 Q.73
Q224-25/24 NLPH 3.04 11.07 3.3C0 230 et 12d 200
MW— a1/17/8%8 NLPH $.38 11.28 12,000 1,000 1,300 380 z.2e0
(17.34) 21244837 NLAH 3.48 11.38
Q8/1/8% NL3H 4.0% 11.33 3.5C0 140 =40 53 31a
Qar18/89 NL24H 5.30 10.34 3.00Q zeq ials} z8 31
1Q/20/88% NLPH 7.8 118
1172289+ HNLSH §5.32 10,52
12111/82 NLAH 5.37 1027 13.0C0 780 310 3ia 1.200
a2/13/90% MLPH 2.33 11.35
Q3107 /90a# NM NM -— .
93713724 NLIH .44 11.2Q {12.0C00 1.300 1520 470 28.0C0
04i18/307 NLPH 3.14 11.20
Q8/23/90% NLP- 8.22 11.12
a8{14/30Q NLAH 5.22 11.42 12,000 3,700Q 450 1,3C0 760
ag21/80s NLAY 3.33 1Q.51
G HaA0 NLEH 7.67 10.27 5.300 570 130 320 1,900
1217720 NLPYH .30 149.34 14,QC0 1.300 524G 340 2.1C0
Q1/31/917 NLAH 3.38 10.58 .
Q22591 # NLAS §.27 11.13 .
33/1%/a NLEH .23 12.08 11,900 1,300 74Q 320 2,100
Q4722212 NLPH 3.25 12.28

See notes on gage 11 af 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GSCUNGWAT:. MAONITCRING AND SAMPLING DATA
Zxxon Service Siauan Ng. 7-33iC&
1795 Park 3ireet
Alameaa. Caiiforna
tPage 3 of 11)

‘Aail ID # Sampting SUBJ oTwW Siav. TPHg 3 T z X
TR Qate € e [0-) N > e ~arts ger Siflan ..o e >
MW~ gonr. QS17/12T# NLEY 2.5 11.74
(17.34 Q7IZ24i37 NEoH 3.2 10.20 10.0C0 1,00 240 410 1.210a
ol Talefi- R NLPH 7.04 1Q0.2Q
o238 NLPH 7.14 19.20
i21/a1 = siteen 7.30 10.04
10/22021 — — — 4,500 7S50 190 359 780
1118412 NLPH 5.30 10,44
12111/217 ML 7.01 1233
01/27/32 NS 325 11.2 5.000 1,200 320 =70 1,200
Q201327 NI 479 12.38
Q3190927 NP .70 12.5<4
Qa2 32 snaan 3.29 12.0% 14,00Q 1.7C00 430 710 1.3CQ
gs/13m2® snaen 2.532 11.72
O6/Za/32F snean 312 11.18
a7/18/32 sheen 3.37 1Q.33 3,400 374a 2ad 440 JG0
Q8121327 NP 3.38 10.53
09/24/92 NS 7.7 1917 3.2C0 1,220 130 230 530
Q2/CEi23 NP %51 1273 18,000 2.200 320 280 2,200
Q4430/93 N 3.53 11.78 21,300 2,009 364 1.500 z.,30Q
OS/1423+ NLPH 3.20 1Q.34
a7 523 NLEYH 7.2Q 3.34 2,300 420 S 130 270
10/27/33+ N 777 3.37
11/16/23 N 3.27 227 3.1¢0 320 180 piw| 780
11430433 — 3.02 3.32 —_ -— - - -
1aN7ReIR NM 7.04 10.30
01/31/347 MM .38 10.28
Q2I24-25/34 NI 3.78 11.28 3,300 2,200 1eq 580 1.200
MW-5 Q11788 NLFPH 8.39 11.32 26,000 g.7eQ 3.2Q0 299 5.300
{156.711 Q1/14/83% NLPH 5.31 1120
Q8M1/89 shaen 5.23 19.38 3.200 74Q 20 13 520
ag/18/82 NLPH §.52 10.12 3.000 340 150 140 450
10/20/89# NLP 5.72 29
11/22r82# MNLPH 5.54 10.17
12411/89 NLEY 5.21 10.5C 12,000 720 320 450 370
az3/20s NLOH 5.30 11.11
a307120% NV NIV ——
Q3/13/20 NLPH 334 11.17 10.000 3,4c0 220 289 8ag
Q4/18/3Q% NLAH 3.79 , 1Q.36
Q5i23/30%# NLPH 3.328 1273
06/14/30Q NLPS 3.31 10.2Q 12,000 1.300 160 350 730
Q8/21/30F NLAH 3.531 10.20

Sem noes on sage 11 af 11.
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TABLS 1
CUMULATIVE GAGUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING JATA
Zxxan Sarvic2 Station No. 721 (o3
1728 Fark 3treet
Alamega, Califarma
iPage 8 af 11}
‘wWail 10 7 Samaling 3UBd oTwW Sev. TrHg 3 T g X
(T Care < ja@l . . - . - - > C e 23e1S oEr milign .- e >
NIW-Z conr, Q21 320 NLPH 3.70 10.01 3,504 1,300 as 120 280
1168.71) 1271780 sfienn 3.24 10.47 18,000 2,300 ) 310 430 1,450
31/31/81# NLPH 3.31 10.40
QZEATF NLIH 3.13 10.38
a3 NLP™ 3.32 11.32 17,000 2.20Q 31Q : 884 1,200
Qa2 F snean 3.20 17.47
As/17I3F NLPH 3.53 11.12
a7/24i131 N 3.23 10.38 16.2C0 3.200 3= 330 1,100
Qe/1Q/31# NLEH 3.58 10.08
Q9/23/21F NLEH 5.79 3.36
1Q/21/81 4% shman 5.22 a.7g
10122421 MM Nivi _— 3,300 2.500 34 320 180
11/13/21# ML .55 190.18
12111817 NPH 5.54 10.07
a1/21/22 shaen 53.07 1Q.34 14,000 2,000 12Q asd 1,300
QZI20ITF NLPH +.33 11.38
ganeis sitemn a.33 11.28
Q42432 shesn 3.32 11.38 12.000 2,300 120 a2a 230
gE/13/M2ls shean 3.51 11.10
Q824327 NLEH .17 10.54
a7/16i122 snawn 5.29 10.%86 fuia Ralete] 4,000 43 330 7
Q3 NSIF snsan 3.53 10.18
082432 shean 5.20 .31 3. 3¢a 2.200 kY 330 50
N2/QS{S3bF NLAH 1.70 12.97
04430183 snesn 3.43 17.28 34,6009 3,300 450 1,200 1,200
Q5{14/237 NLAH 7.31 340
Q718937 Q.07 7.23 g8.34
10/21/93% NM 7.2 3.48
11/15/83# Q.04 g.42 .32
11/308932 - 3.1Q 3.51
1211723 NM 743 3.23
01317943 NM 5.3 10.76
AZr24-25/24% shaen 3.23 10.48
MW-3 Q111782 NLH 3.33 11.27 38,000 7,300 3,300 felole] 2,300
(17.58 Q1/24387 NLEH 3.27 12-.2% :
36/01/82 sneoen 3.2 11.31 23,000 1,300 7,500 2.600 3,000
Qa/18:/82 NLEH 5.35 10.37 17,000 83a +41Q 320 33
1Q20/89% NLPH 7.24 10.32
11/282# NLPY 7.08 1Q.31
12111/89 NLEH 8.383 10.23 79 00Q 1,100 210 3130 1,500
Q213207 NLAH 3.70Q 11.36
Jes nates an 3age 11 af 1. .
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GACUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLNG JATA
Zxxon Jervice 3tacon Na. 7-31C4
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda. Caiifarma
(Page 7 of 11]

well |10 # Sameting susd aTw Slav. Trdg 3 T z d
(TCC Sate & e fagt ... .- . > N sarts ger aiifion . ... >
MW-5 sant. 03/07/90F MM N —_
(17.58) Q3/13/20 NLEH 5.53 11.33 1g.000 1200 15,000 2,500 12,000
Qas13/90# NLPH 5.28 11.30
agir3/g90% N 5.42 11.14
: Q81420 NLEH 5.13 11.37 33,000 3,100 7.3c0 2,200 12,200
) gg/21/202 NLPY 7.01 10.55
cgr13/20 NLAH 7.23 10.23 32,000 4 200 300 1,400 3,400
1217720 NL2H 3.38 10.3G 20.000 3.100 2,100Q is0 2,708
at/a1/21# - NLPH 5.12 11.17
o2Sig# NLPH 5.8 11,17
Qas12/e1 NL=H 557 11.29 1@0.0co 11,000 £5.0C0 3,300 28.000
gas2a1# NLPH 5.42 1214
0si17/817 NLH 5.73 11.23
a7 2421 NLAH 5.72 1032 438,000 3,200 2.3¢0 2,000 3,000
ve:Tate - RES NLPH 7.18 10,41
9e423/817 NLPH 7.28 10.31
1Q721/917 NLPH 7.42 1g.1a
16/2209 NM NM — 18,000 3,168 Fiee] 1,430 2.300
1118/817 NLH 7.08 10,43
12110912 NLSH 7.7 10.33
Q1i21/92 LAY 5.4 1.3 2,100 2,70 370 1,260 1,160
QTI0I9LE NLH 5.06 12.3
az/19/922 MLH 2,38 12.7
Qai2a/22 NLAH g4t 1212 22,200 3.500 1,200 2.1C0 3.aca
asi13/927 NLPH 5.33 11.73
QBi2a/922 NLSM 5.50 11.08
Q718132 NLH 3.58 10.38 14,C00 1.5C0 1,200 1,500 2,300
og/1a/@2# NLSH 7.00 10.55
Q92432 NLPY 7.23 10.28 4,700 720 a7 540 340
Q2/05/23 NLPH 434 12.72 26,000 2,300 4,300 1,700 5.3C0
Q4i20/33 NLEH 5.58 11.37 2,500 1,000 410 1,100 1.500
gs14/932 NLAH §.352 11.04 ‘
a7/15/33 NLPH 7.531 10.08 4,500 250 72 s43 &80
10/21/93% NM 7.3% 3.7
11/16/83 NLPYN 22 2.27 aiq 41 12 47 71
117301937 NM g.08 3.48
1217932 NM T.X 10.28
Q1/31/947 MVt §.52 10.94
02/24-25i34  NLPH 5.23 11.33 1,300 120 180 3c0 450

Sas notes on pags 171 of 11,

QIIIMCUE BN ITION 2D




W_—d ——
TABLE 1
UMULATIVE SCROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUNG DAT
Zxxen Service Siation No. 7-21C0&
17295 Parx Street
Alameas, Casifarnia

|

- {Page 3 of t1
Wail i 7 Sameting SUBd oW Sav. TrP-Hg 3 T 2 b4
(TOC Date L e feet .. ... - > PP sarts ger miilign ..o
MW-7 31/09/20 MM NM —_ 17.00C 380 130 3350 1,30Q
(17.12 Q2/13/2C~ NEPM 4.23 12,14
Q3/13/280 MLPH .34 1213 16.000 380 270 33 RS Yui
Q5/23/307 NLPH 5.37 11.2%
Q6/14/20 NLPH 3.35 11.37 14,000 1,200 2.32C0 73 320
ag/13/80 MLPH 8.7%9 19.33 186,000 2,304 25 2,500 1.7CC
12417120 NLPH 3.15% 10.37 78,090 2,300 7.2cQ 3,300 14,000
gieias NLAH 5.34 1Q.+8
Qu2S/eT#F NLOY 3.30 11.32
Q38 NLOH 4.28 12..86 EV-Walals] 1,3C 740 3,30 3.2QQ
Qa/22/9%# NLP™ 4.32 12.30
Qg17131# NLAH 5.i3 11.24
Q712437 NLIH 3.22 10.320 18,000 1,300 180 2,760 1,000
ggnc/aR NLoY 3.71 149.
Q9423/31 % NLPH 5.3& 1C.28
1Q721/217 NLPH 750 10,132
102321 —_ — —_ 10.000 32q 15 1,3CQ <20
1118121+ NLIH 5.38 1Q.25
12711317 NLPH &.23 0.2
a1/21/32 NLA 2.29 17.13 13.000 2.2e4 3.2ca 1,200 3,100
o budpate ] {= ek NLPH 1,38 1578
a3/13/82% NLSH .22 12.20
04/24/82 M2 i34 1228 15,000 1,200 bais) 2.ic0 2.5C0
QASN3/227 NLPH 3.24 17.38
Q6/24192%# NLPH g8.04 11.08
Q7N 632 NS 3.139 1023 2,700 470 43 27a a6
q8/19/327 NLPH 5.33 1Q.57
og/z4/22 NLEH 8.33 10.22 3,200 280 3 1,300 EL
Q2/05/23 NLPH 4.1 13.91 33,009 1.120 2.300 1.280 <,200
Q4/30/33b NLPH 823 11.33 13.0C0 240 a5 710 3Z0
oS 4/33# NLSH 3.31 11.27
Q71sm@3 NLPH 7.07 10.08 200 c0 30 300 42
10/21/23# NM 7.58 .57
1116/92 ML 7.35 3.27 7.4QQ 300 38 480 120
11/30/93% NM 7.36 .38
1217193+ N 5.78 10.37
01/31/34% MM 5.22 10.30
Qa24-25/84 NLPH - 8.52 11.30 7.200 47Q 120 +C0 3za
3ee nates an page 11 af 1.
e ——— e — [ = = — 4___.—————-—_'_—__________——————_—.—_———__—-—_-

e
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TABLE T
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATEAR MONITCRING AND SAMBLING DATA
Zxxon Servica 3taton Na. 7-3104
1728 Park Sireet
Alameca, Cxifornia

{(Page 2 af 11}

weil IC 7 Samuiing sugd 2T Siav. TPHg E T E X
{TQAC Zage & e =11 S > & e garts ger milion .. ... >
Mw-3 05714/23 NLIH 254 3.72 Eacte) <B.3 <10 <. <23
(18.331 a7/15@3 ML 3.57 a7s <50 <3.3 <qd.5 <0.3 <a.3
c 10421232 AM 5.33 2.20
) 1118/33 ML 7.18 $.18 250 <2.3 <05 <Q.3 <23
1173093 - 3.34 2.3 —_ - - — —
- 121 TI33F N 5.48 2.3%5
Q1/31s243 MM 5.1 10.22
Q7/2a-25/34  NLPH 5.30 10.53 <20 <0.3 <3.5 <95 <22
MW-3 as/1483 ] 5.51 3.0% <33 €05 <1.2 <73 <3.5
(15.32) Q7/15/83 NS 3.79 2.33 <&Qa <3 9.5 <9.5 <2.5
10421/237 N 5.97 3.88
11/16i23 NLAH 7.12 3.5Q <S80 <0.3 <2.5 <2.3 <a.5
17/30/83 — 3,28 .52 —_ — - - -
1217937 NIV 5.73 3.37
g1/31/347 MM 3.71 331
Q2/24-25/84 NLPM 5.48 217 <=4 <3.5 <qa.3 <2.3 <2.=
Mw-10 Q5/14/23 NS 3.31 a.38 a7 <2.3 <9.5 2.3 =
IT6.72) a71S83 NLPY 7 .47 3.32 183 £9.5 <19.5 15 19
1Qr2ie3R MM 7.57 3,22
11/14/23 NS 3.17 3.52 <20 <0.= <23 <3.3 «a.2
11/30/23 - 7.26 3.32 — _ - — —_
1217238 MM 7.28 JEa
Q1/31/94s NM 5.58 10.13
02/24-1%/94  NLIH 5.33 132.25 129 <3.3 <3.3 iz T
SW-1 To/21/92% Niv 5.57 9. 55
(16.22) 12/117M33% NM o 1Q.03 3.13
Q1/31/944 MM 5.33 10.84
Qz2/24-25/A4  NL°H 5.38 10.34 1,000 140 4.3 i€ 1ze
ew-2 10/21/33% NM 3.71 a.34
(16.05) 12/17195% NM 14.38 1.10
a1/31/24% NM 3.5 10.79
Q2124-15i94 o 143 1.78 3,200 1,200 330 33 47
Tw-3 10/21/33# MM §.33 .47
116.02) 12/17133# MM 185.58 Q.37
’ 01/31/94% NM 5.34 1a.58
02/74-25M@4  NMLPH  21.00 .38 E <0.5 <0.5 <a.5 <C-

Sea notes on zage 11 of 17,

EIIMGUS I TSI
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNCWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLUNG 0ATA
Zxxon Sarvice Station No. 7-010&4
1725 Park Sireet
Alameadz, Caifernia
- (Page 10 of 17)

Weil |10 & Samcting suBd oTW Sev. TrH-g 3 T z b4
(7CC Jata < e taer . .. ... > & e iaae s garts ger dilion . ... -l >
TN 10/21/837 NM 3.13 9,43
(15.3M 12783 % LY 14,30 1.81
Q1/31/24% Mt 5.08 10.33
Q2/24-15/24 Loy 14.38 3.732 4 500 1.800 140 i3 120
N3 1QZ1/3SR N 8.77 g.74
(18.31} 12117837 NM 14,20 2,31
01/31/243 NM 3.54 10.37
Q2i24-25/24 MRS 11.35 1.58 1,900 180 g 3.+ 13C
Sed 12/11/3% — — — <=0 Q.38 0.3 Q.52 1.7
Slanks 1217/30 - —_ —_ <350 <2.3 <3.3 «0.3 <9.3
a3Mng/set — —_ — <50 <3.3 <03 <2.3 <3.3
07/24/917 —_ —_ —_ <Sd <4z <3.3 <2.3 <3.3
Q22N — — -_— <%Q <33 «Q.3 <33 <0Q.3
Q1/Z1/82 — — —_— <Sd <03.3 <33 <2.3 <3.5
QA7ITE/22 ‘ —_ —_ — <53 <3.5 <2.3 2.3 «<0.2
Travel as/14/30 _ - —_ <D <9.3 <2.5 <3.3 <3.3
Zlanks 38/12/20 — -_— —— <=0 2.3 <9.5 Q.2 1.3
04/24/32 — —_ - <=3 <2.3 <3.3 <9.5 <3.2
Q9424/32 _ —_ — juc{el <Q.2 <2.3 <33 <0.3
Mamum Contaminant Lavels (MCls) (ORS) — 1.9 —_ 540 1,780
Orinking Water Acdon Lavei (DWALS (DHSI — - ica - -

131IIMCLE I L1720 20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GAQUNDWATER MCNITORING AND SAMPUNG DATA
Sxoxan Servica Siation Ng. 7-01C4
1728 Park Strest
Alameda, Caiifarnia
{Paga 11 af 1)

Wail D # Samoiing SUBd oTwW Ziav. TrHg 3 T = X
1TQC) Qata < ... ... faer., .. ... > L e Qarts ger Biilion .., ... .. ., >
Natas:

Teg = Zlevadon af 100 of well casing: dam is mtesn sea iavel, ravisad Feruary 1C, 1994,

SURY = Results of sudjectve sveiuation, iqud-phasa sraduct thickness (PFT) in faer

oTw = Dapth 10 'watar .

1)
a
s
[]

Zavation of greundwatar; datum ix mean see lavei: adjusted for Tes-phase pstroleum hydracarbens whan
pregent using tha aquaton:Jev. = TOC - (BTW + [PT * Q.3}] whners AT is ths producs thickness -

TPHg = Total pegoisurn hvdruocarbons as gasaline ansiyzed using &P A mmrhod S030/8015

ITeX = denzene, Tolusne, Shyibanzens, and totai Xyisnes ansiyzed using SPA mathed 3030/302Q

NiM = Not Mantered

NLPH = Ng fiquid-onase paaoisum hydrocarbons prasent in weil

Loy a Ugquid-ghass petroiuem hydrocarors gresent in weil, thickness nat messured, ar not messuragie.

NA = Wail not accassidla an this dara

< = l3gs than e indicated detsctdon Mt shawn by the laboratory

_ = Not zopiicanie

# = Weil nor sampiad an this data

a = Q3/07/2C sempting: Total Oiszcived Soiids ware datactad in samples from MW-1 and MW= ar 370 sarts-nar
miilian {opm) 2ng 370 2pm, respectiveiy.

9 = a peak autng Jefore benzsne wax present in the groundwartar samaoles fram MW-3 and MW-7, and is

jusgecizd 0 09 Meyi-Iar-oulyi-echer (MTSE.

IS1IMGUESIN 107720




ENCLOSURE C

Laboratory Analytical Report



¥ Analytical

Cctober 29, 1985

680 wacsapcakc Dirive
404 N, Wiger Lane

Sequoia

Delta Environmental Consultants
3184 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda McGahan

Client Project ID: Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA
Sequoia Project ID: 5100762

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by Sequoia Analytical on October 18, 1995, The following
table lists Sequoia's sample number with your corresponding sample identification.

Redwood City, CA 94053
Walnut Creek, CA 94558
319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

DE@

NOV ~ 3 190

&

Sequoia Client sampie Date Analysis

Sample # Identification Sampled Requested

5100762 Water, EW-5 10/17 /96 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100763 Water, EW-4 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100764 Water, EW-3 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100765 Water, EW-2 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

| 5100766 Water, EW-1 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX

MTBE

5100767 Water, MW-11 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100768 Water, MW-8 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100769 Water, MW-9 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100770 Water, MW-10 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100771 Water, MW-12 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100772 Water, MW-7 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX

MTBE

5100762.0LT <1>

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 164-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 5 . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
] w Aﬁalythal 319 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Sequoia Client sample Date Analysis

Sample # Identification Sampled Requested

5100773 Water, MW-5 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100774 Water, MW-2 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100775 Water, MW-3 10/17 /95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100776 Water, MW-4 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100777 Water, MW-1 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

5100778 Water, MW-6 10/17/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
MTBE

Sequoia will maintain custody of these samples for six weeks from date of receipt. At that time, sampies will be
disposed according to Sequoia's waste protocol. If you need to make other arrangements for these sampies,
please notify Sequoia prior to that time.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for choosing Sequoia Analytical for yo:Lr project nesds.
If you have any questions regarding this project or any other analytical needs, please contact me at
(916) 921-9600.

Sincerely, -
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

oz %é%%zda

inda C. Schneider
Project Manager

5100762.0LT <2>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364.9233

- . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

a Environmental Consuitants ~ Client Project ID:

First Sample #:

Atlention Linda McGahan A 510-0762

T R e e e
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Oct 18, 1995
Rancho Cordava, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 29, 1995

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. LD, 1.D.
rg/L 5100782 5100763 510-0764 510-0765 510-0766 510-0767
EW-5 Ew-4 EW-3 Ew-2 EW-1 MW-11
rurgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 78 92 74 180 3,600 34,000
Benzene 0.50 1.5 6.3 4.4 N.D. 220 3,800
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 150
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 160 950
Total Xylenes 0.50 3.0 N.D. N.D. 5.1 36 4,500
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gascline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Ca-Ci2 CB-C12 C8-C12 Ce-C12 C5-C12 C5-C12
Quality Controi Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 40 100
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/25/95 10/23/95
Instrument |dentification: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHPA GCHP-1 GCHP-2 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: 99 101 105 75 96 94
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahie Hydrocarbons are guantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

/f)/fgﬂ/// g / Sored bl

/  linda C. Schneider
“/' Project Manager

S100762.0LT <1>




Se Jquoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wﬁgc: Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 2983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

ultants  Client Project ID:  Exxon #7-01 “Sampled:  Oct 17, 1995
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received:
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:

Attention: Linda McGahan First Sample #:  510-0768

i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
g/l 510-0768 5100769 510-0770 510-0771  510-0772 510-0773
MW-g MW-9 MW-10 MW-12 MW-7 MW.5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 8,700 13,000
Benzene 0.80 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 530 1,800
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 26 14
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 240 240
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 25 170
Chromatogram Paftern: .- -- -- -- Gasoline Gasoline
Cs-C12 ce-C12

Qualiity Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
instrument |dentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recavery, %: a7 a3 98 97 110 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

e %/&%(5&4

inda C. Schneider
Project Manager

5100762.DLT <2»




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

C § ) oequoia
‘¥ Analytical

Redwaood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834

“"Deita Environmental Gonsultants  Client Proj“éé‘f’lb

E55ion 373104, Aammada, CA

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix:  Water
Rancho Cordova CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

First Sample #:

5100774

(415} 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921.9600

s sam g‘iied : e
Received:
Aeported:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
g/l 510-0774 510-0775 5100776 5100777 5100778
Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4 Mw-1 MW-§
rurgeabie :

Hydrocarbons 50 45,000 6,100 6,900 280 8,500
Benzene 0.50 5,400 950 1,300 6.2 410
Toluene 0.50 180 29 30 N.D. 74

Ethy! Banzene 0.50 2,000 230 380 13 850

Total Xylenes 0.50 1,500 190 3ao 0.75 110

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline " (3asoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasolina
Ce-C12 C6-C12 CB-C12 Ce-C12 Cs-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 100 1.0 20 1.0 100
Date Analyzed: 10/24/95 10/25/95 10/27/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
instrument |dentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 86 a9 100 89
(QC Limits = 70-130%})

Purgeable Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N,D, were not detected at or above the reporting [imit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

/%c/f/// ectes

inda C. Schneider
Project Manager

&

5100762.0LT <3>

FAX (415) 3164-9223
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0t00

Oct 17 1908
Oct 18, 1995
Oct 29, 1985




‘ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
. R 404 N, Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sagramenta, CA 95834

R

{415) 364-3600
(510) 988.9600
(216} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 9210100

Delta Environmental Gonsuitants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water

Client Project ID: Exxon #720104, Alameda, GA

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Modified

Sampled:  Oct 17, 1695
Received: Oct 18, 19958
Reported:

QOct 29, 1995

Attention: LindaMcGahan =~ e #: 2 .
MTBE
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit L.D. LD, |1.D. 1.D. .D, i.D.
ug/L 510-0762 510-0763 510-0764 5100765 510-0766 510-0767
EW-5 EW-4 EW-3 EW-2 EW-1 MW-11
MTBE 5.0 50 2,500 2,400 3,600 400 830
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 100 100 100 40 100
Date Analyzed: 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/25/95 10/26/95
Instrument |dentification: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-2 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery: 88 81 85 84 96 97
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected at or above the reparting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

s /4%7’«5!(4//

Linda C. Schneider
Project Manager

5100762.0LT <4>




‘ SequO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 M, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510} 988.9673

v,w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consuitants  Client “Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received:
Rancha Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Modified
Attention: Linda McGahan First Sample # 510-0768

e
i R

MTBE
Reporting Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. LD, 1.D, 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
Mg/l 510-0768 5100769 5100770 510-0771 5100772 510-0773
MW-8 MW-g MW-10 MW-12 MW7 MW-5
MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. a5 N.D. 17,000 38,000
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 1,000 1,000
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/25/95 10/24/95 10/25/95 10/25/95
Instrument identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 97 93 92 97 99 99
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected at or above the reporting iimit.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
/ 7 . p
s K//Z,/Unudw
inda C. Schneider

rroject Manager

5100762.0LT <35>



SequO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

¥ -
v Analytlcal 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 EAX {916) 921-0100

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Oct 18, 1995
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Modified Oct 29, 1995
Attention: Linda McGahan First Sample #:  510-0774

MTBE
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. .D.
ug/L 510-0774 510-0775 510-0776 510-0777 5100778
Mw.2 MW-3 Mw-4 MW-1 MW-6
MTBE 5.0 14,000 N.D. 1,700 55 N.D.
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1,000 10 20 1.0 100
‘Date Analyzed: 10/25/95 10/24/95 10/27/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Instrurnent identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery: 94 107 99 100 89
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

27, & / £ reslcles

inda C. SChﬁEIder
Project Manager

5100762.0LT <G>




SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

*h . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analy tlca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX ($16) 9210100

Delta Environmenta
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix:
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attention: Linda McGahan

Oct 29, 199

QC _Sample”g_rg_t_lp 5100762-778

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Kylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: V. Owens V. Qwens V. Qwens V. Owens
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102395 LCS102385 LCS102395  LCS102385
Date Prepared: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 92 93 95 94
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 5100704 5100704 5100704 5100704
Date Prepared: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GGHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g0 91 a1 92
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 84 84 34 87

Relative %
Difference: 6.9 8.0 8.0 5.6

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:

4 . ;‘ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzec using the same reagents,
/W % -/ {,/f-/ / / / }?/(/. [ z’d/o 4 preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is L{S&d far
i P bt s / Ivaiidation of sample bateh results. Due to matrix effects, the QU limits {or MS/MSD's are advisory eniy
Linda C. Schneider and are nat used to accept or reject bateh results.

Project Manager

5100762.0LT <7>




SeqUO}.a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

P . 404 M. Wigee Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 35834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

““Client Project ID: Exocon #£7-010

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water
ancho Cordova, CA 35670
ttention: Linda McGahan QcC Sa_n_‘_t_gl_g_a G Oct 29, 199

5100762-778 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 5020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102395 LC5102395 LCS102385  LCS102395
Date Prepared: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 ECHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 90 80 .9 g2
Control Limits: 75-125 75-128 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 5100648 5100646 5100646 5100548
Date Prepared: 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95 10/23/95
Date Analyzed: 10/23/95 10/23/95 16/23/95 10/23/95
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 39 50 90 89
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recavery: 87 85 &8 a8

Relative %
Ditference: 2.3 57 22 1.1

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

/ 7,7 Z/f / e é 7, é 7 preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
Lrectes ; AT validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

Linda C. Schneider and are not used to acceot or Teject batch results.
Project Manager

5100762.0LT <8>



‘ 5eclu-()la- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

c T w Analytlcal 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

elta Environmental Consultants
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix:

ancho Cordova, CA 95670
ttention: Linda l_\.llg:Gahan QC Sample Group 5100762-778 : Oct 29, 199

SIS SR L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenss
Method: EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020
_ Anaiyst: C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102485 LCS102485 LCS102485 LCS102495
Date Prepared: 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Date Analyzed: 10/24/95 10/24¢/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 89 80 9 91

Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 5100980 ) 5100980 5100980 5100980
Date Prepared: 10/24/85 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Date Analyzed: 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 84 86 87 B6
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 87 89 89

Relative %
Difference: 4.5 1.2 23 3.4

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

e The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
. o /j / % o, / preparation and analytical methods employed for the samptes. The LC$ % recaovery data is used for
/Z’ }7 / / ﬁ //? LsITie 1 ¢t validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory anly

Linda C. Schneider and are not used to accept or reject batch resuits.
Project Manager

5100762.0LT <9>




.

Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (310) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ental Consultants

Client Project 1D: Exxon #7-0104, Alameda, CA

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water
ancho Cordova, CA 85670 .
ttention: Linda McGahan QC Sample Group 5100762-778 ) Reported:  Oct 28, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluena Benzene Kylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C.Chapman C. Chaprman C. Chapman C. Chapman
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/k
LCS Batch#: LCS102495 LCS102485 LCS102485  LCS102495
Date Prepared: 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24,/95
Date Analyzed: 10/24/95 10/24/35 10/24/95 10/24/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 88 88 80 87
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 5100981 5100981 5100981 5100981
Date Prepared: 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 '
Date Analyzed: 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95 10/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 BCHP-2
Matrix Spike _
% Recovery: 92 a1 a3 89
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 82 84 a7 81
Relative %
Difference: 1 8.0 87 9.4

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free Mmatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
%, recovery data is used for

i T/ .
J//WL/ZZ / / /{/ %01’7 d/ ( d/ £ preparation and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The LCS
A e d I validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary only
/ Linda C. Schneider and are nat used to accept or reject batch rasults.
. Project Manager

5100762.DLT <10>

&




‘ SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

T w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

ita Environ Consultants  Client Project 10: con #7-0104, Alameda, CA

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water

% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda McGahan

R

QC Sample Group 5100762-778 Reported:  Oct 29, 199

SR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman €. Chapman
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
L.CS Batch#: LCS102505 LCS102585 LCS102595  LCS102595
Date Prepared: 10/25/95 10/25/95 , 10/25/95 10/25/95
Date Analyzed: 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 98 98 99 o8
Contral Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS102595 83102595 BS102595 BS102595
Date Prepared: 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95
Date Analyzed: 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95 10/25/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 89 88 91 a1
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 87 &7 a7
Relative %
Difference: 4.6 1.1 4.5 4.5
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:

The LGS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

17/ /«- / / ({ preparation and analytical methads employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
/m é” P .A c/?q ,é/ ¢ validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSL's are advisory onily
Linda C. Schneider and are not used to accept or reject batch results,
Project Manager

5100762.0LT < 11>
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Seun)la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

S . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
' w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

. 3164 Goid Camp Dr., Suite 200
- Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda McGahan QC Sampig_g(qu_p 510076

Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzena Kylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Anaiyst: C.Lee C. Lee C. Lee C. Lee
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102695 LCS102695 LCS102695  LCS102695
Date Prepared: 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95
Date Analyzed: 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 87 ] a8 88
Conirol Limits: 75-125 75125 75-1285 75-125

MS/MSD ‘
Batch #: 5100843 5100843 5100843 5100843
Date Prepared: 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95
Date Anaiyzed: 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95 10/26/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHPA GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 85 86 a7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Aecovery: 83 81 a3 84
Relative %
Difference: 36 4.8 36 a5
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

7 The LC3 is @ control sample of known, interferent fres matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
) // / (é preparation and analytical methads empioyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
W é‘ / é( . C ANl 4 validation of sample bateh results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary aniy
Linda C. Schneider and are not used to accept or reject batch resuits.

Project Manager

5100762.0LT <12>
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680 Chesapeake Dr,
Redwood Cily, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 = FAX {(415) 364-9233

[4)

EXAXUN CUNMPANY, U.5.A.
P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7425

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: a{{:& 5}-§ i{.;{";jﬂigﬂjﬁ/ ((:q_ry/‘i—(//.’éyré

Page z of "€

Site Location: 4, £ p4

Address: /4, g G Cﬁ/z;)o D Fgnch (ofded
Project #: ConsuMant Project#: -vjg_ £32 Consultant Work Release #: ©/ 25 45 72
Project Contact: é//?CZﬂ /%JO‘/WI’I Phone #: é38 c ch’i" Laboratory Work Release #: /?5} 3?/1-/-
EXXON Contact: /Mol LewensSle € Phone #: EXXONRAS #: 7 - 55/ p¢/
Sampled by (print): ,ﬁ.f <722 PS‘ Sampler's Signature: W %
Shipment Method: §e4 y p, ) Air Bill #:
TAT: O24hr L4Bhr [ 72hr 1296 hr /@Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix # of Sequoia's | TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Temperalura: __
Description Date Time saiwateraie [PV { cont. Sample # E(LE 5>;/ EI; :el gégé [Yf( 6& Inbound Seak  Yes  No
8020 a015 Oulbound Seal: Yes No
Lo S Aistowo | the M| 6100Hm0] Y~ 7(
L] pPo? | Ot
A S 7o O HA
V- T o7& Vil3)
Lo BZEE l O
/el [0~ Ot
()~ @ /l 0J” O8] |
lﬂ)b/‘” 9 ] /7 O , O1eq \ , |
s Vo mrss | J | 1 oo V \
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
P 2 "
D,
| 220 : /Mg / A veed
/820 [ 7] 1520
/670 Hetrs| it

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia




Sequola Analylical

680 Chesapeake Dr.
Redwood Cily, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002.7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: /Je 4 &,,ﬂmmzmé?/

Address: S(Ld o0& ?W ol

Page Z-of 2~

Site L.ocalion: p?ﬂ/% Zr&’

Project #:

Consultant Project #: 1) &< - 83;’1

Consultant Work Release #: A7/ 3 25— 7 7

Project Contact: //‘hald M[ lotlan Phone#: L5 o610 Laboratory Work Release #: Iq5]%/%
EXXON Contact: . oxtls /o exslent Phone #: EXXONRAS #:  ~L /0

Sampled by {print): 92}4 -373,5,05

Shipment Method:  Sesi/0/ /)

Alr Bill #:

Sampler's Signature: M"’I/’""
L2dl / L4 .4

TAT: (d24h Q48hr [d72hr D96 hr )Z Slandard {10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
S | i Collecti ' Malri # of S5 ia' TPH/Gas TPHI TAPH Temperature: ____ _
Desacr:;glﬁ)n Coge;t::on Tﬁ:gon SOil/V\?a:;’:/AII Prsv CO?IL 52?1::13:: goT_tE;;/ g;f:l’ﬂ gﬁgﬂ mTéb InbmF:nd Seal: Yes No
8020 8015 Oulbound Seal: Yas No
2 W=7 e s o kL 3 B0t >< \(
wyw-"4 | | Vo Woike |
mw-5 | | e oS
Wiy- | e 0114
70— 3 /30y | ieS)

(%00

Ot

J

wlivfos | 1590

jolreler

W] 150

"f:;sl‘?ﬂ o 10]

o | 4 |JW] oV
3357 \V/ ll) V L0 (|
Date Time ACCEP 7)E9 /AFFILIATION Date | Time ] Additional Comments
A : 757 =
/7% | /300 g/ Dy b | b

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



ENCLOSURE E

Historical Remediation System Analytical Results
{February 16, 1993 through March 30, 1994)




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMFPLES
FROM TIHE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

Alamada, Calilornla

1726 Park Swreet

{Page 1 of 6}

Dale Tatal Sampla TPHG a T E X VOCs EOCs inorgunics
Discharge Location B T TR IR LI T N parts per Billon . .. L. >
02/16/93 NA “Lioreactor” 660 120 40 25 58 NA NA NA
02/17/93 NA "bloresctor” 140 23 5.3 2.8 2.3 NA NA NA
02/18/93 NA "biorenctor” <50 <0.9 <0.6 <Q.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
02122/93 0 “influant” NS NS NS NS NS MNA MHA NA
A" 150 16 11 3.7 1B NA NA NA
-g* NS NS NS NS NS MNA MHA NA
cH <50 . <0.,8 <0.56 <0.8 <Q.8 NA NA NA
02423733 230 “Influent™ NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
A" 110 12 7.4 2.7 14 NA MHA NA
-ar NS NS NS NS NS MNA MA HA
"Gt <50 <08 <0.8 <0.8 <0.B NA NA A
02/24/93 4,168 *Indluant”™ 4,800 1,000 700 a3 BO NA NA MA
"A" BOO 200 110 5.1 80 NA NA NA
“g* NS NS NS NS NS MA NA NA
~c* <50 <0.8 <05 <0.6 «<0.5 NA NA NA
0242583 16,130 “Influsm” 3,800 930 B20 130 740 NA NA NA
AT 300 11 2.9 <0.6 33 MNA NA NA
8" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
“c" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA MA

San notes on page B of 6

DITTMGURFIN/170077.20




TABLE 2

C‘.UMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE AEMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Sarvice Station 7-0104

1726 Park Strast
Alamada, Californla
{Page 2 ol B)

Data Total Sample TPHg 3] T £ X VOCs EOCs inorganics
Discharge Locaiion B R pants par billion - ..o >

02/26/93 16,440 None Not Samplad

03/04/33 36,240 “influsnt”™ 3,800 780 430 48 a0 NA NA NA
AT 170 5.1 2.1 <0.5 20 M A NA MNA
"g= <80 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA
"GT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA MNA NA

03N11/93 80,000 “inlluant® 3,800 480 i90 B4 600 NA NA NA
A" 63 0.5 <08 <0.5 0.8 MA NA NA
“g" <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA NA
o <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA

03/19/33 NR “influsnt” NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
A" 4,100 830 420 100 ac0o NA MA NA
8" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
"cT 110 0.8 <0.9 <0.5 7.6 NHA NA NA

0331193 184,321 Nana Not Sampled

04/02/93 192,874 None Nut Samplad

0405793 208,161 Mons Not Samplod

0407433 214,804 None Mot Samplod

014/09/93 223,830 None Not Sampled

Saa noles an page 6 of &

131 IMGUILFIN/170077.20




TABLE 2

{Page 3 ot &)

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION S5YSTEM
Exxon Service Stulion 7-0104
1726 Park Strast
Alameds, California

Date Taoral Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs EQCs inorganics
Discharge Locatlon B parts par billlon . . ..o >

04/13/93 236,370 None Mot Sampled

(3471693 250,860 Nona Not Samplad

Q4430/33 170,400 “Influant” 2,700 240 140 as 500 NA NA NA
"A" 380 3l 22 14 B1 NA NA NA
“g" 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.8 2.3 NA MA MNA
e <80 1.5 0.8 <0.8 2.4 NA NA NA

05411493 iDne, 640 Nones Hot Sampled

05/20133 346,407 Nona Not Samplad

08/14/93 348,407 “influsnt™® 3,300 540 340 a8 730 NA NA NA
AT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <086 1.1 NA NA NA
-g" <80 <0.5 <0.8 <0.6 <0.5 NA MNA NA
"cT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.8 NA NA MA

064244923 333,810 None Not Sanylad

06/29/93 416,739 Nona Not Samplad

Q7408793 455,820 “influsnt” 1,600 310 24 11 130 NA NA MA
A" 110 2.2 0.7 <0.6 1.4 NA NA NA
g <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
“c" <80 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.9 NA NA NA

Sas notes on page & of 6

W31 IMGUE.FIN/1T0077.20



TABLE 2

GUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Strest
Alamaeda, California

{Pays 4 of 6)
Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs gEQcC Inorganics
Discharge Location < R parts per hilion . ... oL >

08/06/33 569,132 “influant™ 2,900 810 180 86 710 NA MNA NA
A" a4 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA

8" 81 <0.5 <0.9 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA MNA

"G < 50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

09/08/53 675,360 *inllyant” 2,200 310 51 21 210 MA NA NA
A" <80 2.1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 NA MNA NA

-8" 60 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

~c <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58 <0.5 NA NA NA

10/06/93 772,440 "ptluant” 5,000 810 S8 100 480 NA NA NA
AT 740 18 1.3 <0.5 395 NA NA NA

"8 < S0 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA MNA

"c* 380 1.5 0.6 <0.5 18 NA NA NA

10/15/83 810,448 "Influant” 2,300 770 as 40 220 NA WA NA
“A" 630 17 3.0 <0.6 33 NA NA NA

iy 69 Q.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA

~c* <80 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA MNA

11/09/33 861,840 “A" 550 20 <0.5 <0.5 19 as! ND 270

(1863 120

-g" <80 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 180

100"

“ct < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 80"

Sus notes on page & af 6

MIIMGUILTING 170077.20
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TABLE 2
GUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
: FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Strest
Alamada, Culifornia
{Page b of &)

Duty Touel Sample TPHg 8 T E X VOCs EOQOCs Inorgunics
Discharge Locatlon S AR parts per Bilflan . ..o >
12409193 932,828 ~A" 1,500 130 380 10 a2 NA NA NA
~g" <80 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
“G" <80 3.6 3.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
12/22/93 e “Eff" 180 1.9 1.6 <0.5 10 NA NA NA
01/10/94 1,039,830 "AT 340 17 23 <0.5 7.8 1207 ND &6°
{18} (8) 7? aaot
1207 300
g1+ 120 2.3 <0.6 <0.8 <0.6 NA NA NA
~az2" 81 Q.8 <0.5 <0.B <0.5 NA NA NA
“cr 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND ND 220°
02/24/94 1,162,280 A" 1400 aw 22 <0.5 EE] NA NA NA
-alt <850 <0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
-~pa2" <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MA NA
-c” 75 1.3 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 NA NA MNA
03/07/94 - ;" <80 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 NA NA NA
03/30/94 1,262,720 A" 180 0.9 0.2 <05 <0.5 NA NA MA
=% 85 <D.6 <0.8 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA
~g2" <580 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA MNA
o v <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA NA MNA
MCLs - .- - 1.0 .- G680 1,750 Ses Notes
DWAL avs - - - 100 - - Saw Molgs

Sae notes on page 6 of &

131 MGUERFIN/170071.20




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Sarvice Station 7-0104
1726 Park Strest

Alameda, Calitornla

{Page 6 of &)

Dale Total Sampls TPHg B T VOGs EOCs Inorgenics
Discharge Locatlon O T I IR parts por billon . ... a e >
Noiaa: 81" siflusnt from Hirst GAC canister, Influsni 1o gacond GAC
canistor
pal H Gailona 2" affivant lrom sscond GAC cunistoer, influent o third GAC
TPHg : Total patsolaum hydrocerbone ae gaaolins anelyzed using canletar
modifisd EPA mathed 6030/8016 "Gt offluent from third GAC canister into sanitary dawar
BTEX H Banzens, iolusne, sthylbonzana, gnd  tolel xylunoes 1) Analyzod uslng EPA musthod 824
enalyzad using EPA mathod 6030/8020 < Logs 1han s labarsiory method deleciian limit
VoG H Valatile organla acompounds analyzed udlng 1 Tatruchlorathene (MCL = & ppbl
EPA mathod 624 i 2-Butanona {MEK)
EQC Extractebla organio scompounds analyzed using 4 Trichtoroathena {TCE) IMCL = 8 pply
EPA mathod 628 * Zina (MCL = 5000 ppb)
inorganica H Araonia analyzad uelng EPA mathod 7080; Cadmium, . iron IMCL = 300 ppb)
Chiomium, Copper, lion, Laad, Nickel, Silvar, and Zina ¢ Arsanle (MCL = S50 ppb)
anslyzed using EPA methed 6010/200.7; Mercury MCL Maxium Contaminant Lavel
analyzed using EPA mathod 7470; und toral Cysnidas ODWAL Drinklng Watar Action Leval
anelyzed using EPA 336.2
NA H Not analyzad
NE H MNat sampted
MR H Not racorded
ND : Mon datactad aL or ahove the mathod dataation Umit

“influant”
“bhioreactor”

“Ef”

“A"
-gn

+

composila sampla from fecovaly waolla

wutar sampla (rom tha firat compartmant of tha
biaraactar

affluent from bloresctor, Influent ‘to first  granular
aciivated carbon (GAC) sanlster

alfluent l1om bioreactor, lnlluent to firat GAC cuanister
affluant from second GAC caniaisr, Influsnt 1o third GAC
canistar

031 IMGUR.DFT/170077.20



